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Thank you for purchasing the Polaroid Mint Pocket Printer. This User Guide is 
intended to provide you with guidelines to ensure that operation of this product 
is safe and does not pose risk to the user. Any use that does not conform to the 
guidelines described in this User Guide may void the limited warranty.

Please read all directions before using the product and retain this guide for 
reference. This product is intended for household use only.

This product is covered by a limited one-year warranty. Coverage is subject to limits 
and exclusions. See warranty for details. 
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BE SAFE WITH POLAROID MINT

• Never leave your printer or the ZINK® 
paper in an area that might become 
extremely hot or where it will be 
exposed to direct sunlight for a long 
time. This can cause your printer to 
overheat or suffer other problems. 

• Don’t get it wet! If you need to clean 
your printer, use a soft cloth that’s 
been slightly dampened with water or 
rubbing alcohol, and gently wipe away 

any dirty spots. Don’t submerge the 
whole thing in water, ever. 

• Be careful with your printer. Try not to 
drop it, or shake it violently. The inside 
of the printer has a lot of very small 
parts that could break if they are jostled 
around too much. 

• Always use the charging cable that 
comes in your box to charge your 

printer, and be careful that it doesn’t 
get too hot while charging. If you 
feel the printer overheating while it 
charges, immediately disconnect it 
from the power source and let it cool 
down before turning it back on.

• The Polaroid Mint Pocket Printer 
absolutely will not work without 
downloading the Android™ or iOS 
application. If you do not have an 

Android™ phone or an iPhone®, 
unfortunately, this printer will not work 
for you. 
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WHAT COMES IN THE BOX? GET TO KNOW YOUR PRINTER 

1. Power Button
2. Micro USB Charging Port
3. Charging Indicator Light
4. Photo Print Slot

Polaroid ZINK® Paper 
Starter Pack

User Guide & 
Warranty

Micro USB
Charging Cable

Polaroid Mint Pocket Printer

 1

 2

 4

 3
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GETTING READY 

1. Charge it first: Before you start using 
your new Polaroid Mint printer, plug it 
into your computer or any USB charging 
block with an output of one amp (1A) or 
higher. The charging indicator will stay 
red while the printer charges. Once it 
turns green, it’s fully charged and ready 
to use. The full charging process usually 
takes approximately two (2) hours.

2. Load your ZINK® paper into the printer: 

Follow the steps below to quickly and 
easily get your new printer loaded with 
ZINK® sticky-back paper so you can start 
printing photos! 
a. Open the paper tray in the back by  
 pressing down on the latch and  
 pulling it toward you. 
b. Load the blue calibration sheet in  
 with the barcode facing down and the  
 ZINK® logo in the bottom right corner.  

 Place the other plain sheets on top  
 with the glossy side facing you.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Try to avoid touching the glossy side  

 so you don’t get fingerprints on it.  
 (You can load the whole stack as-is  
 from the packet, but sometimes it’s  
 easier to load the calibration sheet  
 first to make sure it’s seated correctly  
 in the tray.) 
c. If the printer is off, the calibration  
 sheet will be slowly ejected from the  
 photo slot after a few seconds once  
 you turn the printer on. If the printer  
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 is on, the calibration sheet will be  
 ejected from the photo print slot  
 when you print your first photo.  
 
 
 
 

 
 NOTE: Please make sure not to push  
 the paper in too far or else the paper  

 could jam or cause misprinting issues. 

3. Download the Polaroid Mint application  
from the Google Play™ or Apple® App  
Store®. You will need the app installed  
on your phone for the printer to work.  
 
 
 
 

START USING POLAROID MINT! 

1. Turn the printer on by pressing the power 
button on the side for two (2) seconds.

2. Pair the printer to your phone via 
Bluetooth®: 
 

 

a. Access your phone’s Bluetooth®  
 settings, usually found under the  
 general Settings menu. 
b. Make sure the printer is on first, and  
 then allow your phone to scan for  
 new devices. 
c. You will see “Polaroid Mint” appear  
 in the Bluetooth® list. Tap on it to start  
 pairing. 
d. After a couple of seconds, your phone  
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 should say “paired”.

3. Open up the Polaroid Mint application 
from your phone, and start using your 
new Polaroid Mint Pocket Printer!

SPECIFICATIONS

• Dimensions: 4.5" L x 3" W x 0.7" D  
(116 x 77 x 18mm)

• Weight: 5.7 oz (162g)
• Colors Available: Black, White, Red,  

Blue, Yellow
• Battery Capacity: 900mAh
• Battery Type: Lithium-polymer
• Prints Per Charge: ~50
• Supported Photo Paper: Polaroid ZINK® 

2x3" sticky-back photo paper
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ZINK, ZERO INK, and the ZINK logo are 
trademarks of ZINK Holdings, LLC.

Android is a trademark of Google Inc.

Bluetooth is a trademark of Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. USA.

Google Play is a trademark of Google Inc.

IOS is a trademark of Cisco in the U.S. and 
other countries.

Made for iPhone X, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, 
iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 7, iPhone SE, iPhone 
6s Plus, iPhone 6s, iPhone 6 Plus, iPhone 6, 
iPhone 5s, iPhone 5c, iPhone 5, iPod touch 
(6th generation),  iPad Pro (10.5-inch), iPad Pro 
(12.9-inch) 2nd Generation, iPad Pro (12.9-inch) 
1st Generation, iPad Pro (9.7-inch), iPad mini 

Questions? Concerns? Get in Touch!
cspolaroid@camarketing.com
1-800-226-6534

Polaroid, Polaroid & Pixel, Polaroid Classic 
Border Logo, Polaroid Color Spectrum, 
and Polaroid Mint are trademarks of PLR 
IP Holdings, LLC used under license. PLR 
IP Holdings, LLC does not manufacture 
the product or provide any Manufacturer’s 
Warranty or support.

4, iPad mini 3, Pad mini 2, iPad Air 2, iPad Air, 
iPad (5th generation), iPad (4th generation).

"Made for iPod, iPhone, iPad" means that an 
accessory has been designed to connect 
specifically to the Apple product(s) identified 
in the badge, and has been certified by 
the developer to meet Apple performance 
standards. Apple is not responsible for the 
operation of this device or its compliance with 
safety and regulatory standards. Please note 
that the use of this accessory with an Apple 
product may affect wireless performance.
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Apple, iPad, iPad Air, iPad Pro, iPhone and 
AppStore are trademarks of Apple Inc., 
registered in the U.S. and other countries. In 
Japan the trademark “iPhone” is used with a 
license from Aiphone K.K.

All other products, brand names, company 
names, and logos are trademarks of their 
respective owners, used merely to identify 
their respective products, and are not meant 
to connote any sponsorship, endorsement or 
approval. 

Distributed by C&A Marketing, Inc., 114 Tived 

Lane East, Edison, NJ 08837.  
C&A Marketing UK LTD, 167 Hermitage Road, 
Crusader Industrial Estate, London N4 1LZ, UK

Made in Vietnam 

© 2018. C&A IP Holdings, LLC.  
All Rights Reserved.

Compliance 
Warning:  Changes or modifications to this unit not 
expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE:  This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules.  These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation.  This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation.  If this equipment does cause 

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 
for help.

The device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction 
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with any other antenna or transmitter.

And the following additional information shall be contained in 
the user or instruction manual:

1) The Responsible party information: Name,  
 Address, Telephone Number

2)  The name and model number of the product

Notes: For systems incorporating several digital devices, 
the above statement needs to be contained only in the user 
manual for the main control unit.

If shielded cables or special accessories are required for 
compliance, a statement must be included which instructs the 

user to employ them, for example:

Shielded cables must be used with this unit to ensure 
compliance with the Class B FCC limits.

This device complies with RSS247 of Industry Canada. 
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt 
RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the 
device. Radiation Exposure Statement: The product comply 
with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation 
as described in this manual. 

The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the 
product can be kept as far as possible from the user body 
or set the device to lower output power if such function is 
available. 

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations : Le produit est 
conforme aux limites d’exposition pour les appareils 
portables RF pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. 

Le produit est sûr pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit 
dans ce manuel. La réduction aux expositions RF peut être 
augmentée si l’appareil peut être conservé aussi loin que 
possible du corps de l’utilisateur ou que le dispositif est réglé 
sur la puissance de sortie la plus faible si une telle fonction 
est disponible. 

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian 
ICES-003. 

Users have to use the connection to USB interfaces with USB 
2.0 version or higher. 

Caution: 
Risk of explosion if battery replaced by an incorrect type. 

Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.  

Hereby, C&A Marketing Inc. declares that this Polaroid Mint™ 
is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
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Merci d'avoir acheté l'imprimante de poche Polaroid Mint. Ce guide utilisateur est 
destiné à vous apporter des consignes d'utilisation pour garantir que l'utilisation de 
ce produit est sûre et sans risque pour l'utilisateur. Toute utilisation qui ne respecte 
pas les consignes décrites dans ce guide utilisateur peut annuler la garantie limitée.

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit et 
conserver ce guide pour vous y référer ultérieurement. Ce produit est uniquement 
destiné à uneutilisation à l'intérieur. 

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée d'un an. Cette garantie est soumise à 
des limites et des restrictions. Référez-vous à la garantie pour plus de détails.

UTILISEZ POLAROID MINT EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ

• Ne laissez jamais l'imprimante ou 
le papier ZINK® dans un endroit qui 
pourrait devenir extrêmement chaud 
ou exposé à la lumière directe du 
soleil pendant une longue période. 
Cela peut provoquer une surchauffe de 
l'imprimante ou d'autres problèmes. 

• Pas d'humidité ! Si vous devez 
nettoyer votre imprimante, utilisez 
un tissu doux légèrement humidifié 

avec de l'eau ou de l'alcool dénaturé 
et essuyez délicatement les endroits 
sales. Ne plongez jamais l'imprimante 
entièrement dans l'eau.

• Prenez soin de votre imprimante. 
Essayez de ne pas la laisser tomber 
ni de la secouer violemment.  
L'imprimante contient de nombreux 
petits éléments qui peuvent se 
détériorer s'ils sont malmenés.
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• Utilisez toujours le câble de 
chargement fourni pour recharger votre 
imprimante et faites attention à ce 
qu'elle ne devienne pas trop chaude 
lors du chargement. Si vous constatez 
une surchauffe durant le chargement, 
déconnectez-la immédiatement de 
la source d'alimentation et laissez-la 
refroidir avant de l'allumer à nouveau.

• L'imprimante de poche Polaroid 

Mint ne fonctionnera pas avant que 
vous ayez téléchargé l'application 
Android™ ou iOS. Si vous n'avez pas 
de téléphone Android™ ni d'iPhone®, 
cette imprimante ne fonctionnera 
malheureusement pas. 

QUE TROUVE-T-ON DANS LA BOÎTE ?

Pack de démarrage de 
Papier Polaroid ZINK®

Guide utilisateur 
et garantie

Câble de chargement
micro USB

Imprimante de poche 
Polaroid Mint
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APPRENEZ À CONNAÎTRE VOTRE IMPRIMANTE

1. Bouton de mise en route
2. Port de chargement micro USB
3. Voyant indiquant le chargement
4. Fente d'impression des photos

 1

 2

 4

 3

DÉMARRAGE

1. Commencez par charger l'imprimante : 
avant d'utiliser votre nouvelle 
imprimante Polaroid Mint, branchez-
la à votre ordinateur ou à un bloc de 
chargement USB avec une intensité 
de sortie d'au moins 1 A. Le voyant 
de chargement restera rouge durant 
le chargement. Une fois vert, elle sera 
totalement chargée et prête à être 
utilisée. La durée de rechargement 
complet est d'environ deux (2) heures.

2. Insérez le papier ZINK® dans 
l'imprimante : suivez les étapes 
ci-dessous pour insérer rapidement et 
facilement le papier collant ZINK® dans 
votre imprimante pour pouvoir 
commencer à imprimer des photos ! 
a. Ouvrez le bac à papier à l'arrière en  
 appuyant sur le loquet et tirez-le vers  
 vous.  
b. Insérez la feuille bleue de calibrage 
 avec le code-barres vers le bas et le  
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 logo ZINK® dans le coin inférieur droit.  
 Placez les autres feuilles vierges au- 
 dessus avec le côté brillant face à vous.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Évitez de toucher le côté brillant pour ne  

 pas laisser vos empreintes dessus.  
 (Vous pouvez charger tout le paquet,  
 mais il est parfois plus facile de charger  
 la feuille de calibrage en premier pour  
 s'assurer qu'elle est bien en place dans  
 le bac).  
c. Si l'imprimante est éteinte, la feuille  
 de calibrage sera lentement éjectée  
 de la fente d'impression quelques  
 secondes après la mise en route de  
 l'imprimanteSi elle est en marche, la  

 feuille de calibrage sera éjectée de la  
 fente lors de l'impression de la  
 première photo.  
 
 
 
 

 
 REMARQUE : assurez-vous de ne pas 
 pousser le papier trop loin. Cela  
 pourrait provoquer un bourrage papier  

 ou des problèmes d'impression. 

3. Téléchargez l'application Polaroid Mint 
sur Google Play™ ou Apple® App 
Store®. Vous devrez l'installer sur 
votre téléphone pour que l'imprimante 
fonctionne. 
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COMMENCEZ À UTILISER VOTRE POLAROID MINT !

1. Mettez l'imprimante en route en 
appuyant sur le bouton sur le côté 
pendant deux (2) secondes.

2. Associez l'imprimante avec vote 
téléphone en Bluetooth® : 
 

 

a. Accédez aux paramètres Bluetooth®  
 de votre téléphone, habituellement  
 situés dans les paramètres généraux. 
b. Assurez-vous que l'imprimante est en 
 marche puis laissez votre téléphone  
 détecter de nouveaux appareils. 
c. Vous verrez apparaître « Polaroid Mint » 
 dans la liste des appareils Bluetooth®. 
 Appuyez dessus pour l'associer. 
d. Après quelques secondes, votre  
 téléphone devrait indiquer qu'il est  

 associé à l'imprimante

3. Ouvrez l'application Polaroid Mint sur votre 
téléphone et commencez à utiliser votre 
nouvelle imprimante de poche Polaroid 
Mint !

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

• Dimensions : 116 mm L. x 77 mm l. x  
18 mm H. (4,5 " x 3 " x 0,7 ")

• Poids : 162 g (5,7 oz)
• Couleurs disponibles : noir, blanc, rouge 

bleu, jaune
• Capacité de la batterie : 900 mAh
• Type de batterie : lithium-polymère
• Impressions par recharge : env. 50
• Papier photo supporté : Polaroid ZINK® 

Papier photo collant de 2 x 3 " (5 x 7,6 cm)
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Des questions ? Des remarques ? 
Contactez-nous !
cspolaroid@camarketing.com
1-800-226-6534

Conformité 

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations : Le produit est 
conforme aux limites d’exposition pour les appareils 
portables RF pour les États-Unis et le Canada établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé.

Le produit est sûr pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit 
dans ce manuel. La réduction aux expositions RF peut être 
augmentée si l’appareil peut être conservé aussi loin que 
possible du corps de l’utilisateur ou que le dispositif est réglé 
sur la puissance de sortie la plus faible si une telle fonction 
est disponible.

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme 
ICES-003 du Canada.

Polaroid, Polaroid & Pixel, le logo classique à bordure Polaroid, 
le spectre de couleurs Polaroid et Polaroid Mint sont des 
marques de commerce de PLR IP Holdings, LLC, utilisées sous 
licence. PLR IP Holdings, LLC ne fabrique pas ce produit et ne 
fournit pas de garantie ou d’assistance pour le fabricant.

Les marques ZINK® technologie et ZINK® sont la propriété 
de ZINK Imaging, Inc.

Utilisées sous licence.

Android est une marque commerciale de Google, Inc

Google Play est une marque déposée de Google Inc.

© 2018 Tous droits réservés

Les utilisateurs doivent connecter l'appareil à des interfaces 
USB de version USB 2.0 ou supérieure.

Attention :

Risque d'explosion si les batteries sont remplacées par des 
batteries de type incorrect.

Éliminez les piles usagées selon les instructions.

Par la présente, C&A Marketing Inc. déclare que cet appareil 
Polaroid Mint est conforme aux exigences de base et à toute 
autre disposition importante de la Directive 1999/5/EC.



32 | IT IT | 33

Grazie per aver acquistato una stampante tascabile Polaroid Mint. Il presente 
Manuale Utente ti fornisce le linee guida, per garantire un funzionamento sicuro 
di questo prodotto, senza alcun rischio per l'utente. Qualsiasi tipo di utilizzo non 
conforme alle linee guida descritte nel presente manuale potrebbe invalidare la 
garanzia limitata.

Ti invitiamo a leggere tutte le istruzioni, prima di utilizzare il prodotto, e di conservare 
questa guida come riferimento. Questo prodotto è adatto esclusivamente ad un uso 
domestico.

Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia limitata di 1 anno. La copertura è 
soggetta a limiti e esclusioni. Leggi la garanzia per maggiori informazioni.

RIMANI AL SICURO CON POLAROID MINT

• Non lasciare mai la stampante o la carta 
ZINK® in un ambiente che potrebbe 
essere troppo caldo o che sia esposto 
alla luce solare diretta per un lungo 
periodo di tempo. Ciò potrebbe causare il 
surriscaldamento della stampante o altri 
problemi. 

• Non bagnare l'apparecchio! Se desideri 
pulire la stampante, utilizza un panno 
morbido, leggermente umido, con 
acqua o alcool, e rimuovi, delicatamente, 

eventuali residui. Non immergere 
l'apparecchio in acqua, per nessun 
motivo. 

• Fai attenzione alla stampante. Cerca 
di non farla cadere o scuoterla 
violentemente. La parte interna 
della stampante contiene tante 
parti piccolissime che potrebbero 
rompersi, qualora fossero sballottate 
eccessivamente.
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• Utilizza sempre il cavo di ricarica in 
dotazione per caricare la stampante e fai 
attenzione che non si surriscaldi, durante 
la ricarica. Se noti che la stampante si 
sta surriscaldando, durante la ricarica, 
scollegala immediatamente dalla fonte di 
alimentazione e falla raffreddare, prima di 
riaccenderla. 

• La stampante tascabile Polaroid Mint 
non funziona senza aver scaricato 
l'applicazione Android™ o iOS. Se non 

possiedi un telefono Android™ o un 
iPhone®, purtroppo, questa stampante 
non funzionerà.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE

Carta Polaroid ZINK® 
Pacchetto iniziale

Manuale Utente 
Garanzia

Micro USB
Cavo di ricarica

Stampante tascabile 
Polaroid Mint



36 | IT IT | 37

CONOSCI LA TUA STAMPANTE

1. Tasto di accensione
2. Porta di ricarica Micro USB
3. Indicatore di ricarica
4. Slot per stampa fotografica

 1

 2

 4

 3

PREPARAZIONE

1. Per prima cosa, ricaricala: prima di 
utilizzare la nuova stampante Polaroid 
Mint, collegala al tuo computer o a 
qualsiasi dispositivo di ricarica USB con 
un un'uscita di 1 amp (1A) o superiore. 
L'indicatore di ricarica mostrerà una luce 
rossa, durante la ricarica. Dopo che sarà 
diventata verde, la stampante sarà carica 
e pronta per l'uso. Il processo completo 
di ricarica dura, normalmente, circa due 
(2) ore.

2. Carica la carta ZINK® nella stampante: 

segui i passaggi seguenti, per caricare 
rapidamente e facilmente la stampante 
con la carta adesiva ZINK®, così potrai 
iniziare a stampare le foto! 
a.  Apri il vassoio della carta nel retro,  
 premendo verso il basso sul  
 chiavistello e tirandolo verso di te. 
b. Inserisci il foglio di calibrazione di  
 colore blu con il codice a barre rivolto  
 verso il basso e il logo ZINK®  
 posizionato nell'angolo in basso a  
 destra. Posiziona gli altri fogli bianchi  
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 sopra, con il lato luccicante rivolto  
 verso di te.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Evita di toccare il lato luccicante,  
 in modo da non lasciare le tue  

 impronte. (Puoi caricare l'intera risma  
 della confezione ma, a volte, è più  
 facile caricare per primo il foglio di  
 calibrazione, per assicurarti che sia  
 posizionato correttamente nel  
 vassoio.) 
c. Se la stampante è spenta, il foglio 
 di calibrazione verrà espulso  
 lentamente dallo slot delle foto, dopo  
 pochi secondi, dopo aver acceso la  
 stampante. Se la stampante è  
 accesa, il foglio di calibrazione verrà  

 espulso dallo slot di stampa, quando  
 stampi la prima foto. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 NOTA: assicurati di non spingere la  
 carta troppo in avanti, altrimenti la  
 carta potrebbe rimanere bloccata,  
 oppure potrebbero verificarsi problemi  

 con la stampa.

3. Scarica l'applicazione Polaroid Mint 
da Google Play™ o dall'App Store di  
Apple®. Per utilizzare la stampante, devi 
installare l'app sul tuo telefono.  
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INIZIA A USARE LA POLAROID MINT!

1. Accendi la stampante, premendo il 
tasto di accensione sul lato per due (2) 
secondi.

2. Accoppia la stampante al tuo telefono, 
tramite Bluetooth®: 
 

 

a. Accedi al Bluetooth® dalle impostazioni  
 del tuo telefono, che si trovano,  
 normalmente, nel menu delle  
 Impostazioni generali. 
b. Per prima cosa, verifica che la  
 stampante sia accesa, poi consenti al  
 tuo telefono di cercare nuovi  
 dispositivi. 
c. Nell'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth®,  
 vedrai  apparire "Polaroid Mint". Toccala  
 per iniziare l'accoppiamento. 
d. Dopo alcuni secondi, il tuo telefono  

 dovrebbe mostrare la scritta  
 "accoppiato"

3. Apri l'applicazione Polaroid Mint dal 
tuo telefono e inizia a usare la nuova 
stampante tascabile Polaroid Mint!

SPECIFICHE

• Dimensioni: 116 x 77 x 18mm (lungh. X 
largh. X prof.) (4.5" x 3" x 0.7")

• Peso: 162 g
• Colori disponibili: nero, bianco, rosso, 

blu, giallo
• Capacità della batteria: 900mAh
•  Tipo di batteria: ai polimeri di litio
• Stampe per ricarica: ~50
• Carta fotografica compatibile: Polaroid 

ZINK® carta fotografica adesiva 5,08 x 7,6 
cm (2  x 3")
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Hai domande? Hai dubbi? Contattaci!
cspolaroid@camarketing.com
1-800-226-6534

Polaroid, Polaroid & Pixel, Polaroid classico Border Logo, 
Polaroid colore Spectrum, e Polaroid Mint sono marchi di PLR 
Holdings IP, LLC, utilizzato su licenza. PLR IP Holdings, LLC non 
lo fa la fabbricazione di questo prodotto o fornire garanzia o di 
supporto di qualsiasi produttore. 

I marchi ZINK® Tecnologia e ZINK® sono di proprietà di ZINK 
Imaging, Inc.

Usato sotto licenza.

Android è un marchio di Google, Inc.

Google Play è un marchio di Google Inc.

© 2018 Tutti i diritti riservati

Conformità 

È necessario utilizzare collegamenti a interfacce USB con USB 
versione 2.0 o superiore.

Attenzione:

Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita da una di 
tipo non corretto.

Smaltire le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni.

Con il presente documento, C&A Marketing Inc. dichiara che 
questo Polaroid Mint è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle 
altre disposizioni rilevanti della Direttiva 1999/5/EC.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Polaroid Mint Pocket Printer entschieden haben. 
Die Anleitungen in diesem Benutzerhandbuch gewährleisten einen sicheren Betrieb 
dieses Produktes und stellen sicher, dass von ihm keine Gefahr für den Benutzer 
ausgeht. Jede Nutzung, die den in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Anleitungen 
zuwiderläuft, kann zum Erlöschen der eingeschränkten Garantie führen.

Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Einsatz des Produkts alle Hinweise und bewahren Sie 
dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachlesen auf. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den 
Einsatz im Haushalt bestimmt.

Für dieses Produkt gilt eine beschränkte Garantie von einem Jahr. Sie unterliegt 
Einschränkungen und Ausschlüssen. Details finden Sie in der Garantie.

SICHERER UMGANG MIT DEM POLAROID MINT

• Deponieren Sie Ihren Drucker oder das 
ZINK®-Papier niemals an einem Platz, 
der über einen langen Zeitraum extrem 
heiß werden oder der 
direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt sein 
kann. Dies kann dazu führen, dass Ihr 
Drucker überhitzt oder dass sich andere 
Probleme ergeben. 

• Setzen Sie ihn keiner Feuchtigkeit 
aus! Nehmen Sie zum Reinigen 
ein weiches, mit Wasser 

oder Reinigungsalkohol leicht 
angefeuchtetes Tuch und wischen Sie 
alle Schmutzstellen sanft ab. Tauchen 
Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser ein. 

• Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit Ihrem Drucker 
um. Lassen Sie ihn nicht fallen und 
schütteln Sie ihn nicht heftig. Im 
Inneren des Druckers befinden sich 
sehr viele Kleinteile, die bei starken 
Erschütterungen brechen können. 
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• Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen Ihres 
Druckers immer das mitgelieferte 
Ladekabel und achten Sie darauf, dass 
er beim Aufladen nicht zu heiß wird. 
Wenn Sie den Eindruck haben, dass 
der Drucker während des Ladens 
überhitzt, trennen Sie ihn sofort 
von der Stromquelle und lassen Sie 
ihn abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn wieder 
einschalten.

• Der Polaroid Mint Pocket Printer kann 

nur funktionieren, wenn Sie zuvor eine 
der Anwendungen Android™ oder iOS 
heruntergeladen haben. Wenn Sie kein 
Smartphone mit Android™ oder iPhone® 
haben, funktioniert dieser Drucker 
leider nicht bei Ihnen.

IN DER BOX FINDEN SIE FOLGENDES VOR:

„Polaroid ZINK®“-Papier 
Startpaket

Benutzerhandbuch 
und Garantie

Micro-USB
Ladekabel

Polaroid Mint Pocket Printer
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LERNEN SIE IHREN DRUCKER KENNEN

1. Ein-/Ausschalter
2. Micro-USB-Ladeport 
3. Lade-LED
4. Foto-Druckschlitz

 1

 2

 4

 3

INBETRIEBNAHME

1. Laden Sie zunächst den Drucker auf: 
Schließen Sie Ihren neuen Polaroid 
Mint Pocket Printer vor seinem 
ersten Einsatz an Ihren Computer 
oder einen beliebigen USB-Ladeblock 
mit einem Ausgang von mindestens 
einem Ampere (1 A) an. Während der 
Drucker geladen wird, leuchtet die 
LED rot. Sobald sie auf Grün wechselt, 
ist der Drucker komplett aufgeladen 
und einsatzbereit. Der vollständige 
Ladevorgang dauert üblicherweise etwa 

2 (zwei) Stunden.

2. Legen Sie Ihr ZINK®-Papier in den 
Drucker ein: In den folgenden Schritten 
erfahren Sie, wie Sie Ihren neuen 
Drucker schnell und einfach mit 
ZINK®-Klebefolienpapier bestücken, 
damit Sie mit dem Fotodruck beginnen 
können! 
a.  Öffnen Sie die Papierkassette auf der  
 Rückseite, indem Sie die Verriegelung  
 nach unten drücken und sie zu sich  
 ziehen. 
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b. Legen Sie das blaue Kalibrierungsblatt  
 mit dem Barcode nach unten und  
 dem ZINK®-Logo in der rechten  
 unteren Ecke ein. Legen Sie die  
 anderen glatten Blätter mit der  
 glänzenden Seite nach oben.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Berühren Sie nicht die glänzende  
 Seite, weil Sie sonst Fingerabdrücke  
 hinterlassen würden. (Sie können den  
 gesamten Stapel – so wie er ist – aus  
 dem Paket laden, aber manchmal ist  
 es einfacher, mit dem  
 Kalibrierungsblatt zu beginnen, um  
 sicherzustellen, dass es korrekt in die  
 Ablage eingelegt ist.) 
c. Wenn der Drucker ausgeschaltet ist,  
 wird das Kalibrierungsblatt einige  
 Sekunden nach Einschalten des  
 Druckers langsam aus dem  

 Fotoschlitz ausgeworfen. Wenn der  
 Drucker eingeschaltet ist, wird das  
 Kalibrierungsblatt aus dem  
 Fotodruckschlitz ausgeworfen, wenn  
 Sie Ihr erstes Foto drucken. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 HINWEIS: Achten Sie bitte darauf, das  
 Papier nicht zu weit hineinzuschieben,  

 da es sonst zu Papierstaus oder  
 Druckfehlern kommen kann.

3. Laden Sie die Anwendung Polaroid 
Mint von Google Play™ oder Apple® App 
Store® herunter. Die App muss auf Ihrem 
Handy installiert sein, damit der Drucker 
funktioniert. 
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IHR ERSTER DRUCK MIT POLAROID MINT!

1. Schalten Sie den Drucker ein, indem Sie 
an der Seite den Ein-/Ausschalter für 2 
(zwei) Sekunden drücken.

2. Verbinden Sie den Drucker mittels 
Bluetooth® mit Ihrem Smartphone: 
 

 

a. Greifen Sie auf die Bluetooth®- 
 Einstellungen Ihres Smartphones zu,  
 die Sie üblicherweise im Menü  
 „Allgemeine Einstellungen“ finden. 
b. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der  
 Drucker eingeschaltet ist, und lassen  
 Sie dann Ihr Smartphone nach neuen  
 Geräten suchen. 
c. In der Bluetooth®-Liste finden Sie  
 einen Eintrag für „Polaroid Mint“.  
 Tippen Sie darauf, um mit dem  
 Koppeln zu beginnen. 

d. Nach ein paar Sekunden sollte Ihr  
 Smartphone mit der Anzeige  
 „Gekoppelt“ reagieren.

3. Rufen Sie auf Ihrem Smartphone die  
Anwendung Polaroid Mint auf und 
beginnen Sie mit einem ersten Druck 
Ihres neuen Polaroid Mint Pocket Printer!

TECHNISCHE DATEN

• Abmessungen: 4,5" L x 3" B x 0,7" T (116 
x 77 x 18mm)

• Gewicht: 5,7 oz (162g)
• Lieferbare Farben: Schwarz, Weiß, Rot, 

Blau, Gelb
• Batteriekapazität: 900 mAh
• Batterie-Typ: Lithium-Polymer
• Drucke pro Ladung: ~50
• Unterstütztes Fotopapier: Polaroid ZINK® 

2x3''-Fotopapier mit Klebefolie
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Fragen? Bedenken? Kontaktieren Sie uns!
cspolaroid@camarketing.com
1-800-226-6534

Polaroid, Polaroid & Pixel, Polaroid Klassische Border Logo, 
Polaroid-Farben-Spektrum, und Polaroid Mint sind Marken 
von PLR IP Holdings, LLC, unter Lizenz verwendet. PLR IP 
Holdings,

LLC nicht stellt dieses Produkt bieten Garantie und 
Unterstützung jedes Herstellers.

Die ZINK® Technik und ZINK® Marken sind Eigentum der 
ZINK Imaging, Inc.

Verwendet unter Lizenz.

Android ist ein Warenzeichen von Google Inc.

Google Play ist ein Warenzeichen von Google Inc.

© 2018 Alle Rechte vorbehalten

Hiermit erklärt C+A Global, dass sich das Gerät Polaroid Mint 
in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen 
und den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 

Gracias por comprar la Impresora de bolsillo Polaroid Mint. Esta guía del usuario  
busca proporcionarle directrices para asegurar que la operación de este producto 
sea segura y no presente riesgos para el usuario. Cualquier uso que no cumpla las 
normas descritas en esta Guía del Usuario puede anular la garantía limitada.

Por favor lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el producto y guarde esta guía 
para su referencia. Este producto está diseñado solamente para uso doméstico.

Este producto está cubierto por una garantía limitada de un año. La cobertura está 
sujeta a límites y exclusiones. Puede ver más detalles en la garantía.
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ACTÚE CON SEGURIDAD CON SU POLAROID MINT

• Nunca deje su impresora o papel ZINK® 
en un área que podría llegar a  
calentarse en exceso o donde 
quedarán expuestos a la luz solar 
directa durante mucho tiempo. Esto 
puede causar que su impresora se 
recaliente o sufra otros problemas. 

• ¡No permita que se moje! Si necesita 
limpiar la impresora, utilice un paño 
suave ligeramente humedecido con 
agua o alcohol desnaturalizado y limpie 

suavemente cualquier parte sucia. 
Nunca sumerja la impresora completa. 

• Tenga cuidado con su impresora. 
Trate de no dejarla caer ni sacudirla 
violentamente. El interior de la 
impresora tiene muchas piezas muy  
pequeñas que podrían romperse si se 
sacuden demasiado.

• Utilice siempre el cable cargador 
que viene en la caja para cargar la 

mpresora, y tenga cuidado de que no  
se caliente demasiado durante la carga. 
Si siente que la impresora se recalienta 
mientras carga, desconéctela 
inmediatamente de la fuente de 
alimentación y déjela enfriar antes de 
volver a encenderla.

• La impresora de bolsillo Polaroid Mint 
no funcionará de ninguna manera sin  
descargar la aplicación de Android™ o 
iOS. Si no tiene un teléfono Android™ 

o un iPhone®, lamentablemente esta 
impresora no es apropiada para usted.
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¿QUÉ VIENE EN LA CAJA?

Papel Polaroid ZINK®

Paquete de inicio
Guía del usuario 

y garantía

Cable de carga 
micro USB 

Impresora de bolsillo 
Polaroid Mint

CONOZCA LA IMPRESORA

1. Botón de encendido
2. Puerto de carga micro USB
3. Luz indicadora de carga
4. Ranura de impresión de foto

 1

 2

 4

 3
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PREPARACIÓN

1. Cárguela primero: Antes de empezar 
a usar su nueva impresora Polaroid 
Mint, enchúfela a su computadora o 
a cualquier cargador USB que tenga 
una salida de un amperio (1A) o más. 
El indicador de carga permanecerá rojo 
mientras la impresora se carga. Cuando 
se cambie a verde, está completamente 
cargada y lista para usar. El proceso de 
carga completo generalmente  toma 
aproximadamente dos (2) horas.

2. Cargue el papel ZINK® en la impresora: 

¡Siga los pasos a continuación para 
rápida y fácilmente cargar su nueva 
impresora con papel adhesivo ZINK® 
para poder comenzar a imprimir fotos! 
a.  Abra la bandeja para papel en la parte  
 posterior presionando el pasador y  
 halándolo hacia usted. 
b. Cargue la hoja de calibración azul con  
 el código de barras hacia abajo y el  
 logo de ZINK® en la esquina inferior  
 derecha. Coloque las demás hojas  
 lisas encima con el lado brillante  

 hacia usted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Trate de evitar tocar el lado brillante  
 para no dejar sus huellas marcadas. 
 (Puede cargar el paquete entero tal  

 como viene pero a veces es más  
 fácil cargar primero la hoja de  
 calibración para asegurarse de que se  
 asiente correctamente en la bandeja.) 
c. Si la impresora está apagada, la hoja  
 de calibración será expulsada  
 lentamente de la ranura para fotos  
 después de unos segundos cuando  
 encienda la impresora. Si la impresora  
 está encendida, la hoja de calibración  
 será expulsada de la ranura de  
 impresión de fotos al imprimir la  
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 primera foto. 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 NOTA: Por favor, asegúrese de no  
 empujar el papel demasiado adentro,  
 porque si no, podría atascarse o  
 causar problemas de impresión.

3. Descargue la aplicación Polaroid Mint  

de la Google Play™ o Apple® App Store®. 
Tendrá que tener la aplicación instalada  
en el teléfono para que funcione la 
impresora. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

¡EMPIECE A USAR SU POLAROID MINT!

1. Encienda la impresora pulsando el botón  
de encendido en el costado por dos (2) 
segundos.

2. Empareje la impresora a su teléfono a 
través de Bluetooth®: 
 

 

a. Acceda a la configuración Bluetooth®  
 de su teléfono, generalmente en el  
 menú de configuración general. 
b. Asegúrese primero de que la  
 impresora esté encendida y entonces  
 permita que su teléfono busque  
 dispositivos nuevos. 
c. Verá que "Polaroid Mint" aparece en la  
 lista de Bluetooth®.  Toque allí para  
 comenzar el emparejamiento. 
d. Después de un par de segundos, el  
 teléfono debe decir "emparejado"



64 | ES ES | 65

3. Abra la aplicación Polaroid Mint desde su 
teléfono ¡y comience a utilizar su nueva 
impresora de bolsillo Polaroid Mint!

ESPECIFICACIONES

• Dimensiones: 4.5" L x 3" A x 0.7" H (116 x 
77 x 18mm)

• Peso: 5,7 oz (162g)
• Colores disponibles: Negro, blanco, rojo, 

azul, amarillo
• Capacidad de la batería: 900mAh
• Tipo de batería: Litio-polímero
• Impresiones por carga: ~50
• Papel fotográfico compatible: Polaroid 

ZINK® papel fotográfico 2 x 3" 
autoadhesivo

¿Preguntas? ¿Preocupaciones? 
¡Comuníquese!
cspolaroid@camarketing.com
1-800-226-6534

Polaroid, Polaroid y Pixel, Logo Polaroid Classic Border, 
Polaroid Espectro de color y Polaroid Mint son marcas 
comerciales de PLR IP Holdings, LLC, usadas bajo licencia. PLR 
IP Holdings, LLC no fabrica estos productos ni provee ningún 
tipo de soporte o garantía de fabricante.

Las marcas registradas ZINK® Tecnología y ZINK® son 
propiedad de ZINK Imaging, Inc.

Se utiliza bajo licencia.

Android es una marca comercial de Google, Inc.

Google Play es una marca comercial de Google Inc.

© 2018 Todos los derechos reservados

Conformidad  
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos 
condiciones: 
(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause 
interferencia perjudicial y 
(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación 
no deseada.
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Por medio de la presente C+A Global declara que el Polaroid 
Mint cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera 
otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 
2014/53/CE.




